
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

24 August 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 31 AUGUST 2023 at 1:30 PM, or at the conclusion of the Environment, 

Development and Infrastructure Committee at 10.30am, whichever is the later, which you are 
requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

  Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 2 March 2023 

 4. OBAN HARBOUR UPDATE (Pages 7 - 42) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 5. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE (Pages 43 - 118) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 6. PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 119 - 128) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN (Pages 129 - 130) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Argyll and Bute Harbour Board 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Garret Corner

 Councillor Amanda Hampsey Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair)
 Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Ian MacQuire
 Councillor Ross Moreland (Vice-Chair) Councillor Andrew Vennard 

   
 

 Contact: Hazel MacInnes Tel: 01546 604269 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Garret Corner 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
 

Councillor Ian MacQuire 

Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 

Jim Smith. Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager 

Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Montgomery Smedley, Designated Person: Port Marine Safety Code 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 1 September 2022  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 1 
September 2022 were approved as a correct record. 

 

 (b) Special Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 22 December 2022  

  The Minutes of the Special meeting of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 22 
December 2022 were approved as a correct record subject to amending under those 

attending to read that Frank Roberts was attending on behalf of Oban Community 
Council and Phil Hamerton on behalf of Oban Bay Stakeholders; and not on behalf 
of Oban Community Harbour Development Association. 

 
 4. OBAN BAY UPDATE  

 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the status of 
plans to establish the Municipal Oban Harbour and the progress of the Oban Harbour 

Revision Order (HRO).  The report followed on from the 22 December 2022 meeting of the 
Harbour Board where approval was given for a draft HRO to be submitted to Transport 
Scotland on an informal review basis. 

 
Decision 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the update provided in the submitted report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services dated February 2023, submitted) 
 

Councillor John Armour joined the meeting during the consideration of the following i tem 
of business. 
 

 5. PIERS AND HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing a review of the Marine Works 
Asset Management Plan.  The report included an update on significant and major 
programmes currently planned and underway within Argyll and Bute Council’s Marine 

Asset Management Plan as well as schemes added since the last update. 
 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 

 
1. noted the update on the major programmes currently being addressed within Argyll 

and Bute Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan; 

 

2. noted that £6.5 million worth of capital works are programmed for the financial year 

2023/2024; and 

 

3. noted that there was a potential spend of c.£110 million over the next 5 years, the 

majority of which would support the new CMAL and CFL / CalMac fleet renewal. 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2023, submitted) 
 

 6. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on progress being 
made towards compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC). The Designated 
Person delivered a presentation to the Harbour Board on the Designated Person’s Annual 

Report which was attached at Appendix A to the submitted report. 
 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 

 
1. noted the content of the submitted report; 

 
2. noted the Designated Person’s Annual Report at appendix A to the submitted report; 
 

3. approved the new version (Volume I) of the Marine Safety Management System at 
appendix B to the submitted report; and  

 
4. noted the Marine Safety Plan update at appendix C to the submitted report. 

 

Page 4



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services dated August 2022, submitted) 
 

 7. DRAFT HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN  

 

The draft work-plan was before the Harbour Board for noting. 

 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the content of the work-plan. 
 

(Reference:  Draft Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Work-plan dated February 2023, 
submitted) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
   HARBOUR BOARD 

 
ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

SERVICES 
 

31  AUGUST 2023 

 

OBAN HARBOUR UPDATE 
 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report is provided to update Members on the status of plans to establish the 

Municipal Oban Harbour and the progress of the Oban Harbour Revision Order 
(HRO). 
 

1.2 It also details the next steps process for the formal consultation process to make 
the order. 

 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 It is recommended that the Harbour Board: 

 
2.1 Notes the update provided in this report; and 
 

2.2 Agrees the final draft HRO provided herewith for submission to Transport 
Scotland. 

 
2.3 Agrees the Terms of Reference for the consultative bodies appended to the 

report. 
 
 

3.0 DETAIL 
  
 Harbour Revision Order (HRO) 

 

3.1.1 Since December 2022, following Harbour Board approval, the Oban Harbour 

draft HRO has been subject of informal discussions with the aim of finalising the 
document. 

 

3.1.2 The key changes made to the draft Order as a result of the informal consultation 
process are set out in appendix B. It should be noted that the bulk of the 

changes that have been made are primarily for clarity or for drafting reasons and 
do not amend the substantive powers to be exercised by the Council over the 
Harbour, or the way in which the Council may exercise those powers. Appendix 

B does not include all those changes made for clarity or drafting reasons, or 
which are technical in nature. The draft attached as appendix A is provided for 

agreement of members as the final draft HRO provided herewith for submission 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

to Transport Scotland. 
 

3.1.3 A Business Day for the Harbour Board was held on 20th June that included 
[...]
to consultees and objectors and published on the Transport Scotland 
website. 

 

3.2.15 Assuming the decision is positive the order will be made and we must publish 
notice of this in the Edinburgh Gazette and a local paper (again most likely the 

Oban Times) and serve copies on the same people identified and notified of the 
original application. 

 

 
4.0 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 This report provides an update to Members on the status of plans to establish 
the Municipal Oban Harbour and the progress of the Oban Harbour Revision 

Order (HRO). The report also provides the Terms of Reference for consultative 
groups for once the HRO has been made. 

 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Policy – The Harbour Board agreed in December 2021 that the Council should 

proceed to make the arrangements to formally manage the unmanaged 
section of Oban Bay.   

 

5.2 Financial – No financial implications at this stage, all costs have been met 
through existing budgets and the Municipal Harbour will have fees and 

charges through conservancy charges etc. which will cover the operating 
costs 

 

5.3 Legal – the HRO process is a formal legal process set out in the 1964 
Harbours Act. 

 
5.4 HR – HR implications will be identified as the proposal progresses.   
 

5.5  Fairer Scotland Duty:  

5.5.1   Equalities – None known  

Page 10



 
 
 

 

5.5.2   Socio-economic Duty – None Known 

5.5.3 Islands – consultation will be carried out with the island communities as a 

continuation and expansion of the Options Appraisal Process reported to the 

December harbour Board. 

5.6 Climate Change – due regard will be given to climate change with a view to 

minimising any climate change impact and these will be considered as and 

when they arise.   

5.7 Risk - The Council progressing to become a Municipal Port Authority for the 

unmanaged areas of Oban Bay increases the safety within Oban Bay.  There 

is a risk that there could be a number of objections and representations during 

[...]
rgyll & Bute Harbour Board meeting 31st August 2023 

 

67230129v1  
 

NOTE ON AMENDMENTS TO THE OBAN HARBOUR REVISION ORDER BETWEEN SEPTEMBER 2022 

AND AUGUST 2023 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Since September 2022 Argyll & Bute Council ("the Council") has engaged in informal pre-applicat ion 

consultation with, amongst other bodies, Transport Scotland, the Northern Lighthouse Board, CMAL 

and the Oban Community Harbour Development Association, in respect of the proposed harbour 

revision order ("the Order") for Oban harbour ("the Harbour"). As a result, the Council, with external 

legal support, has amended the draft Order. 

1.2 The material changes made to the draft Order as a result of the informal consultation process are set 

out in this note. This note does not include those changes made for clarity or drafting reasons, or which 

are technical in nature.  

1.3 It should also be noted that the order of provisions within the draft Order has changed. This note does 

not refer to any changes in the order of the provisions. 

2 Material changes 

2.1 Limits of the Harbour (article 4) – the limits of the Council's jurisdiction as harbour authority for the 

Harbour are now narrated within article 4 of the draft Order rather than being placed in a Schedule.  

Article 4 now states that the Council will not exercise jurisdiction over the railway pier, in respect of 

which CMAL is the harbour authority. However, this provision merely clarifies the existing position and 

does not reflect a substantive change. 

2.2 General powers of the Council (article 5) – this provision has been amended to provide in greater 

specificity the general powers of the Council to manage the Harbour and is modelled on recent harbour 

orders conferring powers on harbour authorities.  

2.3 Harbour Master (article 5 of the original draft Order) – this provision has been removed as the draft  

Order now incorporates provisions of the Harbours, Docks and Piers Clauses Act 1847 allowi
[...]
 terms of Reference 
for the Municipal Harbour Board.  

 
 
2. Oban Harbour – Strategic Purpose 

 
2.1 Oban Harbour is a strategic marine transport hub used for commercial shipping, ferry 

traffic to numerous islands, tourism and recreational use. The safe and effective use of 
Oban Harbour will be managed by the council through its Harbour Board, in line with the 
Council’s other ports and harbours. The Council welcomes stakeholder involvement and 
the proposals for this involvement is set out below. 

 
 
3. The Guide to Good Practice on Port Marine Operations (Port Marine Guide to Good 

Practice DfT Feb 2018) 
 
3.1 The Guide to Good Practice on Port Marine Operations states: ‘Safety in the port marine 

environment is not just a matter for the organisation, its officers, contractors or its 
authorised pilots. Users are also required to minimise risk to themselves and others, in 
doing so they must be able to put forward to the organisation their views on the 
development of appropriate safety policies and procedures. 

 
3.2 It follows therefore that organisations need to consult, as appropriate with two main 

groups: marine users, both commercial and leisure, and local interests and communities. 
 

3.3 Port marine operations are technical matters – well understood by experienced harbour 
masters or port marine practitioners, but perhaps much less so by the wider public, 
including many recreational users. It is important that the appropriate involvement of 
wider interests safeguards the organisations position – responsibility for managing 
safety in a harbour rests with the organisation.’ 

 
 
 
4. Stakeholder Engagement 

Page 37



Appendix C for Argyll & Bute Harbour Board meeting 31st August 2023 
 

4.1 Argyll and Bute Council (ABC) is currently the Harbour Authority for the area around 
North Pier, Oban, and will become the Municipal Harbour Authority for the wider Oban 
Harbour, subject to Scottish Ministers approving the Harbour Revision Order (
[...]
the 
harbour of the stakeholders 

 
The forum will meet a minimum of twice per year and in addition to that will be convened 
more frequently as is deemed necessary by the Chair to ensure progress and achievement 
of objectives 
 
 
Proposed fixed agenda items: 
 

1. Attendees: Welcome and introductions. 
2. Previous Minutes: Accept and approve. 
3. Updates from organisations 
4. Navigational Safety: Incidents, accidents, ‘Aids to Navigation’ and improvement 

ideas. Review selected Risk Assessments., Notices to Mariners  
5. Health, Safety and Environment: Harbour relevant issues raise and discuss. 
6. Harbour Development: Terms of Harbour use and any plans for works. 

Page 41



Appendix C for Argyll & Bute Harbour Board meeting 31st August 2023 
7. Engagement and Communication: Review the means and methods of information 

sharing and feedback. 
8. Joint working and collaboration opportunities  
9. Next meeting: Set or provisional date of next forum meeting. 

 
 
Date Last Updated: March 2023  
Date of Next Review: March 2024 

 

 

Page 42



   

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD 

 
 
ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES      31st AUGUST 2023 

 

 
PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report provides an update on progress being made towards compliance with 

the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) and presents the latest version of the 
Marine Safety Management System (MSMS) to be published if approved on the 
Argyll & Bute Council website. 

 
1.2 It presents 4 Policy Statements for inclusion in the MSMS for approval. 

 
1.3 It also introduces a proposed formal review, update and reporting cycle for 

maintaining the MSMS and Marine Safety Plan into the future 

 
  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1.  Members of the Harbour Board are asked to:-  
 

2.1.1 Note and consider this report; 
2.1.2 Approve the future review, update and reporting procedure for the Marine Safety 

Management System (MSMS) and Marine Safety Plan, being on a fixed three 

year cycle with a summary of small changes, or earlier if a substantive change is 
highlighted by Designated Person or Duty Holder; 

2.1.3 Note the revised number of ports, harbours and marine facilities within the 
Council’s jurisdiction following legislation review and consolidation; 

2.1.4 Approve the Policy Statements (Appendices A, B, C & D) for inclusion and 

publication with the MSMS; and 
2.1.5 Approve the new version (Volume I) of the Marine Safety Management System 

(appendix E) for publishing to the Council’s website. 
 
 
3.0 PMSC Reporting Cycle  
 

3.1 The PMSC sets out a national standard and identifies ten key measures as a 
benchmark against which successful high-level implementation of the code can 
be compared. The ten key measures identified in the code are as follows: 

 
 1. Duty Holder 

Page 43 Agenda Item 5



 2. Designated Person 
 3. Legislation 

 4. Duties and Powers 
 5. Risk Assessment 

 6. Marine Safety Management System (MSMS) 
 7. Review and Audit 
 8. Competence 

 9. Plan 
 10. Aids to Navigation 

 
3.2 Monitoring, reviewing and auditing of the Council as an Organisation under the 

Code, is a key requirement. Annual independent audits of the Marine Safety 

Management System are provided by the Designated Person (DP) and are 
planned for September each year. This process allows for the DP to report on the 

effectiveness of the system to the Duty Holder and Harbour Board. 
 Outputs from the audit cycle will be presented to the Duty Holder and Harbour 

Board to be considered and recorded along with the Remedial Measures Action 

Plan annually. 
 

3.3 The DP will also produce an annual statement in the first quarter of each 
calendar year and provide a statement regarding the Council’s compliance 
with the code. This will also be presented to the Duty Holder and the Harbour 

Board. 
 

3.4 Internal audits are an important check on the operational compliance at the ports 
and are carried o
[...]

Marine 
Safety 

Plan 

3 yearly Presentation of the new 3 year Safety Plan for 
approval before publication. 

MSMS 3 yearly Irrespective of changes, a new edition of the Marine 
Safety Management Plan presented for approval 

before publication, including a summary of small 
changes made to date. To be aligned with each new 

Marine Safety Plan. 

MSMS As 
required 

Any changes required which the Duty Holder agrees 
are material or significant will result in a reissue of 
the MSMS, to be approved by the Harbour Board 

before publication. 

 
 
4.0 Policy Statements 

 
4.1 Marine Policy statements assist with public and facility user understanding and 

clarify the intentions of the Harbour Authority. 
 It is proposed that all changes to Policy Statements will be presented to the Duty 

Holder and Harbour Board for approval before publication. 
 
 They are attached to this report as: 

 
4.1.1 Marine Conservancy & Hydrographic Policy (appendix A) 

 
4.1.2 Navigational Safety, Pilotage & Towage Policy (appendix B) 
 

4.1.3 Marine Training Policy (appendix C) 
 

4.1.4 Enforcement Policy (appendix D) 
 
 
5.0  Marine Safety Management System 

 

5.1 The PMSC requires in sections 3, 4, 6 & 7 that the Harbour Authority review its 
legislation and as well as the Marine Safety Management System itself. An 
extensive review has been undertaken by both the Marine staff and ABPMer. 

 The completed version is presented for Harbour Board approval and is attached 
to this report (appendix E). 

Page 45



 
5.2 It is perhaps not surprising when dealing with inherited legislation of significant 

age that Harbour Orders have now been confirmed for 7 Council locations. 
 Also, the opportunity has been taken at this time to consolidate marine facilities 

within a port or harbour area into one managed location. 
  
5.3 Argyll and Bute Council is the Statutory Harbour Authority at 7 locations and a 

marine asset owner at a further 29 marine facilities located throughout t
[...]
ange impact and these will be considered as and 

when they arise. 
 
8.7  Risk -  Compliance with the PMSC will minimise the risk of port operations. 

 
8.8  Customer Service - Compliance with the PMSC will assure customers and port 

users; and assist council staff with safe operations. 
 
Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services: 

Kirsty Flanagan 
 
Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services: Jim Smith 

 
Policy Lead for Roads and Infrastructure: Councillor Andrew Kain 

 
August 2023 

                                                  
For further information contact: 

Page 52



Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager Tel: 01546 604 696 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services Tel: 01546 604 324 

 
 
APPENDIXES  

Appendix A Marine Conservancy & Hydrographic Policy 
Appendix B Navigational Safety, Pilotage & Towage Policy 

Appendix C Marine Training Policy 
Appendix D Enforcement Policy 

Appendix E Volume I of the Marine Safety Management System 
 
 

 

  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A Marine Conservancy & Hydrographic Policy 

Marine Conservancy & Hydrographic Policy  

1. General Powers of Harbour Conservancy  
 

Argyll and Bute Council as Harbour Authority has a duty to conserve the harbours for which 

it has responsibility, thus ensuring they remain fit for purpose to enable the various 
stakeholders and Argyll and Bute Council clients to use the ports successfully and safely.  

 
This includes the provision of information regarding depths of water in the harbour and 

approaches, local notices to mariners etc. The Harbour Authority also has the powers as the 
Local Lighthouse Authorities (LLA), as providers of aids to navigation (AtoN).  

 
To achieve the conservancy requirements, the Harbour Authority is committed to:  

 
 Survey as necessary to identify the best navigable channels for vessels to navigate. 
 Place and maintain navigation marks where they will be o
[...]
y for the superintendence and management of all 

lighthouses, buoys and beacons within Scottish.   

Under the Merchant Shipping Act 1995 Section 193, each statutory harbour authority is the local 

lighthouse authority (LLA) for the area within which it exercises its statutory powers and duties. All 

navigational marks and lights owned by CMAL as the Local Lighthouse Authority (LLA) for the 

harbours under its control are established and maintained in accordance with the availability criteria 

laid down by the Northern Lighthouse Board. In order to meet these criteria, a rolling-programme of 
inspection and maintenance is undertaken through an external contractor.  

 

10.4 Wrecks and Abandoned Vessels 
 

The 1959 Act, Section 33 provides powers to remove or destroy wrecks.  Thi s power is further 

strengthened by Section 252 of the Merchant Shipping Act 1995.  Wrecks may also be lit and 

buoyed, until they are raised, removed or destroyed.  Argyll and Bute Council exercises its powers in 

respect of wrecks to mark and remove wrecks which in their opinion, are a danger, or likely to 

become a danger to navigation. 

 

8.2 Training Plan Responsibilities  
 

Table 1: Training Plan Responsibilities  

Post  Guidance/Mentoring Responsibility  

Marine Operations Manager Head of Roads and Amenity Services 

Harbour Master Marine Operations Manager 

Technical Officers Marine Operations Manager 

Assistant Harbour Masters Harbour Master 

Page 116



Appendix E MSMS 

Pier Operatives Harbour Master 

Ferry Operatives Technical Officer for Ferries 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                      31 AUGUST 2023 

 

 

PIERS & HARBOURS -  

MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report provides Members with a review of the marine works Asset 

Management Plan. It includes an update on significant and major programmes 
currently planned and underway within Argyll and Bute Council’s Marine Asset 
Management Plan (AMP) as well as schemes added since the last update. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 Members are asked to: 

2.1.1 Consider the update on the major programmes currently being addressed 

within the Argyll and Bute Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan. 

2.1.2 Note that £9.2 million worth of capital works are underway for the financial 

year 2023 2024. 

2.1.3 Note that there is a potential spend of c.£110 million over the next 5 years, 

the majority of which will support the new CMAL & CFL / CalMac fleet 

renewal. 

   

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Argyll and Bute Council continue to work closely with Transport Scotland, CMAL 

and CFL / CalMac to support Island and rural communities with marine links to 

the mainland, Central Belt resources and tourist revenue. 

Page 119 Agenda Item 6



3.2 Lifeline ferry services are prioritised and the CMAL vessel replacement 

programme for Islay, Mull, Iona and Gigha all require infrastructure upgrades to 

meet the new vessel’s requirements.  

3.3 Shore power upgrades for overnight charging of vessels and the associated 

infrastructure requirements have been completed in Craignure for the Loch Frisa; 

and preparation work is now underway for Fionnphort and Gigha. 

3.4 Crew and passenger’s safe boarding and access will be improved with our 

programmes at Fionnphort, Feolin, Dunoon and Kilcreggan, while studies will be 

completed for the Council’s own ferry services infrastructure. 

4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1 The Marine Asset Management Plan is an adaptable plan fed into by changing 

priorities and circumstances. It also relies on steady and predictable income from 

those ferry services utilising Argyll & Bute Council infrastructure. 

 In recent years the COVID-19 pandemic and the UK’s withdrawal from the 

European Union has made some of the variables less predictable and our ability 

to engage contractors an
[...]
cise will follow when 

preparations are completed. 

 

Page 123



 

4.4 Funding for Piers & Harbours is mainly provided by Prudential borrowing paid 

back through fees and charges, however external funding can also be sourced 

through capital grants, shared cost agreements and funds made available for 

specific projects. 

 The Marine Asset Management Plan is an adaptable plan fed into by changing 

priorities and circumstances. It also relies on steady and predictable income from 

those ferry services utilising Argyll & Bute Council infrastructure. 

 Costs will be best estimated and closely watched for best value. Rising prices and 

availability of resources are risks which will need to be monitored in each of the 

projects and forecasts adjusted accordingly. 

4.5 It will be apparent from the Marine Asset Management Plan that works are 

concentrated within the next 5 years. 

 This is mainly a result of the replacement of CMAL fleet for CFL / CalMac services 

which require Argyll and Bute Council infrastructure to be upgraded before the 

arrival of the vessels for the service. 

 

 

5.0 CONCLUSION 

 

5.1 This report provides Members with an update on various marine infrastructure 

projects from the Argyll & Bute Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan, some 

future projects in development and a value for the works planned in the coming 

financial year.  

 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Policy 

 None directly arising from this report.  

6.2 Financial 

 The increases to fees and charges proposed at the December Harbour Board 

will ensure that future income is sufficient to maintain and develop Argyll & Bute 

Council marine assets for the coming year. Further increases or alternative 

funding routes will be required to sustain the proposed projects in future years.

  

6.3  Legal 

 Considered to be none directly arising from this report. 

Page 124



6.4  HR 

 None. 

6.5  Fairer Scotland Duty:   

6.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristi
[...]
 the Harbour Board. 

 

Date Report Designation  Lead Service/ 

Officer  

Regularity of 

occurrence/ 
consideration  

Date of Reports 

to Committee 
Services 

Additional Comment 

31 August 2023 

 Oban Harbour Update 

 

Marine 

Operations 

Bi-Annual 8 August 2023  

 Port Marine Safety Code  
 

Marine 
Operations 

Bi-Annual 8 August 2023  

 Piers and Harbours - Marine 

Asset Management Plan 
 

Marine 

Operations 

Bi-Annual 8 August 2023  

29 February 2024 

 Oban Bay Update 

 

Marine 

Operations 

Bi-Annual 6 February 2024  

 Marine Asset Management 
Plan 
 

Marine 
Operations 

Bi-Annual 6 February 2024  

 Port Marine Safety Code 

 

Marine 

Operations 

Bi-Annual 6 February 2024  

Future Reports – dates to be determined   

 Community Groups & 
Berthing Dues 

    

 Review of Marine Services 

Working Practices 

    

 Crane Provision at 
Campbeltown 

    

 

P
age 129

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 OBAN HARBOUR UPDATE
	Appendix A Oban HRO
	Appendix A1 Oban Harbour Limits Map
	Appendix B Note on amendments to the Oban HRO
	Appendix C Terms of Reference - Oban Harbour User Consultative Forums

	5 PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE
	Appendix A Marine Conservancy & Hydrographic Policy
	Appendix B Navigational Safety, Pilotage & Towage Policy
	Appendix C Marine Training Policy
	Appendix D Harbours Enforcement and Prosecution Policy
	Appendix E MSMS

	6 PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN
	7 ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 31 AUGUST 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Garret Corner 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 

 

Councillor Jim Lynch 

Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

 
Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 

Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 

David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support 
Jim Smith. Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Ross Wilson, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 

Phil Hamerton, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 
Frank Roberts, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian MacQuire. 

 
DEPUTATION 

 

The Chair advised that a request for a deputation to be heard at this meeting had been 
received on behalf of Oban Community Harbour Development Association, in relation to 

elements of item 4 on the Agenda ‘Oban Harbour Update’.  
 
The Harbour Board unanimously agreed to hear the deputation at this point in 

proceedings, and in this respect the Board heard the deputation and Members were 
afforded the opportunity to ask questions. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 2 March 2023 

were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. OBAN HARBOUR UPDATE  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the status of 

plans to establish the Municipal Oban Harbour and the progress of the Oban Harbour 
Revision Order. 

 
Decision 



 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 
 
1. noted the update provided in the submitted report; 

 
2. agreed the final draft Harbour Revision Order for submission to Transport Scotland; 

and 
 
3. agreed the Terms of Reference for the consultative bodies appended to the submitted 

report. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated August 2023, submitted) 
 

 5. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on progress being 
made towards compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) and presenting the 
latest version of the Marine Safety Management System (MSMS) for approval and 

subsequent publication on the Argyll and Bute Council website. 
 
Decision 

 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 

 
1. noted the content of the submitted report;  

 
2. approved the future review, update and reporting procedure for the Marine Safety 

Management System and Marine Safety Plan, being on a fixed three year cycle with a 

summary of small changes, or earlier if a substantive change is highlighted by 
Designated Person or Duty Holder;  

 
3. noted the revised number of ports, harbours and marine facilities within the Council’s 

jurisdiction following legislation review and consolidation;  

 
4. approved the Policy Statements at Appendices A, B, C & D to the submitted report for 

inclusion and publication with the Marine Safety Management System; and  
 
5. approved the new version (Volume I) of the Marine Safety Management System at 

Appendix E to the submitted report for publishing to the Council’s website. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated August 2023, submitted) 
 

 6. PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing a review of the Marine Works 
Asset Management Plan. The report included an update on significant and major 
programmes currently planned and underway within Argyll and Bute Council’s Marine 

Asset Management Plan as well as schemes added since the last update. 
 
Decision 

 



The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 

 
1. noted the update on the major programmes currently being addressed within the Argyll 

and Bute Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan;  

 
2. noted that £9.2 million worth of capital works were underway for the financial year 

2023/2024; and  
 
3. noted that there was a potential spend of c.£110 million over the next 5 years, the 

majority of which would support the new CMAL & CFL (Calmac Ferries Ltd) / CalMac 
fleet renewal.  

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated August 2023, submitted) 

 
 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN  

 

The draft work-plan was before the Harbour Board for noting. 
 
Decision 
 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the content of the workplan. 
 
(Reference:  Draft Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan dated August 2023, 

submitted)


